Nauplius
the Journal of the
BraZIlIan crustacean socIety
e-ISSN 2358-2936
1
Diagramação e XML SciELO Publishing Schema: www.editoraletra1.com

demonstrated that C. atratum shells are most adequate
to the various hermit crab sizes (Tab. 4). The pattern
of shell choice of males, non-ovigerous females and
ovigerous females was not different for both species
of shells (Tabs. 5, 6).
Mantelatto et al.
5
P. criniticornis, shell utilization and selection pattern
Diagramação e XML SciELO Publishing Schema: www.editoraletra1.com
Nauplius, 24: e2016011
Table 2. Pagurus criniticornis. Regression equations for measures between hermit crab (CSL = Cephalothoracic Shield Length and
WW = hermit crab Wet Weight) and the two most occupied species of shells (SAW = Shell Aperture Width; SAL = Shell Aperture
Length; SWW = Shell Wet Weight; SIV = Shell Internal Volume). [N = number of individuals; rs = Spearman correlation coefficient].
Species Variables N Y = aXb lnY = ln a + b lnX rs
Cerithium atratum
CSL x SAW 886 SAW = 1.52 CSL0.92 ln SAW = 0.42 + 0.92 ln CSL 0.62*
CSL x SAL 886 SAL = 0.02 CSL1.35 ln SAL = 0.70 + 1.35 ln CSL 0.64*
CSL x SWW 886 SWW = 0.11 CSL2.15 ln SWW = - 2.21 + 2.15 ln CSL 0.65*
CSL x SIV 321 SIV = 0.02 CSL2.25 ln SIV = - 3.91 + 2.25 ln CSL 0.71*
WW x SAW 886 SAW = 6.87 WW 0.27 ln SAW = 1.93 + 0.27 ln WW 0.68*
WW x SAL 886 SAL = 17.48 WW0.38 ln SAL = 2.86 + 0.38 ln WW 0.67*
WW x SWW 886 SWW = 3.80 WW0.62 ln SWW = 1.33 + 0.62 ln WW 0.71*
WW x SIV 321 SIV = 0.90 WW0.63 ln SIV = - 0.10 + 0.63 ln WW 0.75*
Morula nodulosa
CSL x SAW 47 SAW = 1.37 CSL0.59 ln SAW = 0.30 + 0.59 ln CSL 0.33*
CSL x SAL 47 SAL = 2.66 CSL0.08 ln SAL = 0.98 + 0.08 ln CSL 0.28
CSL x SWW 47 SWW = 0.19 CSL1.62 ln SWW = - 1.66 + 1.62 ln CSL 0.48*
CSL x SIV 28 SIV = 0.03 CSL1.48 ln SIV = - 3.50 + 1.48 ln CSL 0.72*
WW x SAW 47 SAW = 3.56 WW0.17 ln SAW = 1.27 + 0.17 ln WW 0.39*
WW x SAL 47 SAL = 10.98 WW0.22 ln SAL = 2.39 + 0.22 ln WW 0.20
WW x SWW 47 SWW = 2.30 WW0.44 ln SWW = 0.83 + 0.44 ln WW 0.51*
WW x SIV 21 SIV = 0.19 WW0.27 ln SIV = - 1.66 + 0.27 ln WW 0.56*
* Statistically significant, p < 0.05
Table 3. Pagurus criniticornis. Laboratory shell species preference observed among the two most occupied in the field.
Sex category N
Selected shell species
Preference
Cerithium atratum Morula nodulosa
Males 21 20 01 *
Non-ovigerous females 14 11 03 *
Ovigerous females 8 06 02 ns
* Statistically significant; ns = not significant; p < 0.05
Table 4. Pagurus criniticornis. Regression analysis for each chosen shell size (CSL = Cephalothoracic Shield Length; WW = hermit
crab Wet Weight; SAW = Shell Aperture Width; SWW = Shell Wet Weight; SIV = Shell Internal Volume; N = number of individuals;
rs = Spearman correlation coefficient).
Species Variables N Y = aXb lnY = ln a + b lnX rs
Cerithium atratum
CSL x SAW 57 SAW = 1.79 CSL0.72 ln SAW = 0.58 + 0.72 ln CSL 0.68*
CSL x SWW 57 SWW = 0.08 CSL2.35 ln SWW = - 2.52 + 2.35 ln CSL 0.84*
CSL x SIV 48 SIV = 0.03 CSL2.07 ln SIV = - 3.50 + 2.07 ln CSL 0.77*
WW x SAW 57 SAW = 6.18 WW 0.24 ln SAW = 1.82 + 0.24 ln WW 0.71*
WW x SWW 57 SWW = 3.39 WW0.70 ln SWW = 1.22 + 0.70 ln WW 0.82*
WW x SIV 48 SIV = 1.20 WW0.69 ln SIV = 0.18 + 0.69 ln WW 0.80*
Morula nodulosa
CSL x SAW 44 SAW = 1.90 CSL0.43 ln SAW = 0.64 + 0.43 ln CSL 0.33*
CSL x SWW 44 SWW = 0.10 CSL2.50 ln SWW = - 2.30 + 2.50 ln CSL 0.62*
CSL x SIV 43 SIV = 0.02 CSL2.07 ln SIV = - 3.91 + 2.07 ln CSL 0.65*
WW x SAW 44 SAW = 3.55 WW0.11 ln SAW = 1.26 + 0.11 ln WW 0.30*
WW x SWW 44 SWW = 3.16 WW0.96 ln SWW = 1.15 + 0.06 ln WW 0.51*
WW x SIV 43 SIV = 0.49 WW0.51 ln SIV = - 0.71 + 0.51 ln WW 0.58*
* Statistically significant, p < 0.05
Shell Adequacy Index
The mean SAI value found to P. criniticornis population
was 1.13 ± 0.25. Shells occupied by hermit crabs in the
field were larger than adequate size (SAI > 1) in the
most size classes; however, larger individuals showed
a trend to occupy shells of adequate size (SAI = 1).
There were no differences in this pattern observed
between males, non-ovigerous females and ovigerous
females (Fig. 2). For the two most occupied shell
species tested the pattern of adequacy was similar,
Mantelatto et al.
6
P. criniticornis, shell utilization and selection pattern
Diagramação e XML SciELO Publishing Schema: www.editoraletra1.com
Nauplius, 24: e2016011
Figure 2. Pagurus criniticornis. Variation of the mean shell adequacy index (SAI) values for total of population, males, non-ovigerous
females and ovigerous females. (Data are expressed as mean ± SD)
Table 5. Pagurus criniticornis. Regression equations for measures between hermit crab and the shells of Cerithium atratum chosen
under laboratory conditions, according to sexes. (CSL = Cephalothoracic Shield Length; WW = hermit crab Wet Weight; SAW =
Shell Aperture Width; SWW = Shell Wet Weight; SIV = Shell Internal Volume; N = number of individuals; rs = Spearman correlation
coefficient).
Sexes Variables N Y = aXb lnY = ln a + b lnX rs
Males
CSL x SAW 27 SAW = 2.08 CSL0.53 ln SAW = 0.73 + 0.53 ln CSL 0.56*
CSL x SWW 27 SWW = 0.11 CSL1.86 ln SWW = - 2.20 + 1.86 ln CSL 0.82*
CSL x SIV 23 SIV = 0.06 CSL1.30 ln SIV = - 2.81 + 1.30 ln CSL 0.62*
WW x SAW 27 SAW = 5.14 WW0.18 ln SAW = 1.64 + 0.18 ln WW 0.67*
WW x SWW 27 SWW = 1.89 WW0.51 ln SWW = 0.64 + 0.51 ln WW 0.81*
WW x SIV 23 SIV = 0.53 WW0.44 ln SIV = - 0.63 + 0.44 ln WW 0.73*
Non-ovigerous females
CSL x SAW 19 SAW = 1.52 CSL0.92 ln SAW = 0.42 + 0.92 ln CSL 0.69*
CSL x SWW 19 SWW = 0.06 CSL2.63 ln SWW = - 2.81 + 2.63 ln CSL 0.73*
CSL x SIV 14 SIV = 0.02 CSL2.72 ln SIV = - 3.91 + 2.72 ln CSL 0.81*
WW x SAW 19 SAW = 7.84 WW0.31 ln SAW = 2.05 + 0.31 ln WW 0.75*
WW x SWW 19 SWW = 7.90 WW0.33 ln SWW = 2.10 + 0.33 ln WW 0.82*
WW x SIV 14 SIV = 3.48 WW1.03 ln SIV = 1.23 + 1.03 ln WW 0.91*
Ovigerous females
CSL x SAW 11 SAW = 1.68 CSL0.22 ln SAW = 0.52 + 0.22 ln CSL 0.74*
CSL x SWW 11 SWW = 0.06 CSL2.75 ln SWW = - 2.81 + 2.75 ln CSL 0.93*
CSL x SIV 11 SIV = 0.03 CSL2.44 ln SIV = - 3.50 + 2.44 ln CSL 0.87*
WW x SAW 11 SAW = 6.90 WW0.28 ln SAW = 1.93 + 0.28 ln WW 0.70*
WW x SWW 11 SWW = 7.40 WW0.96 ln SWW = 2.06 + 0.96 ln WW 0.85*
WW x SIV 11 SIV = 2.02 WW0.88 ln SIV = 0.70 + 0.88 ln WW 0.85*
* Statistically significant, p < 0.05
Mantelatto et al.
7
P. criniticornis, shell utilization and selection pattern
Diagramação e XML SciELO Publishing Schema: www.editoraletra1.com
Nauplius, 24: e2016011
Figure 3. Pagurus criniticornis. Variation of the shell adequacy index (SAI) values for each most occupied shell species in relation
to the size classes. (Data are expressed as mean ± SD).
Table 6. Pagurus criniticornis. Regression equations for measures between hermit crab and the shells of Morula nodulosa chosen
under laboratory conditions, according to sexes. (CSL = Cephalothoracic Shield Length; WW = hermit crab Wet Weight; SAW =
Shell Aperture Width; SWW = Shell Wet Weight; SIV = Shell Internal Volume; N = number of individuals; rs = Spearman correlation
coefficient).
Sexes Variables N Y = aXb lnY = ln a + b lnX rs
Males
CSL x SAW 21 SAW = 2.13 CSL0.20 ln SAW = 0.76 + 0.20 ln CSL 0.20
CSL x SWW 21 SWW = 0.12 CSL2.12 ln SWW = - 2.12 + 2.12 ln CSL 0.56*
CSL x SIV 20 SIV = 0.02 CSL2.07 ln SIV = - 3.91 + 2.07 ln CSL 0.66*
WW x SAW 21 SAW = 3.33 WW0.10 ln SAW = 1.20 + 0.180 ln WW 0.32
WW x SWW 21 SWW = 4.07 WW0.65 ln SWW = 1.40 + 0.65 ln WW 0.59*
WW x SIV 20 SIV = 0.78 WW0.67 ln SIV = - 0.25 + 0.67 ln WW 0.72*
Non-ovigerous females
CSL x SAW 13 SAW = 1.70 CSL0.62 ln SAW = 0.53 + 0.62 ln CSL 0.45
CSL x SWW 13 SWW = 0.05 CSL3.54 ln SWW = - 2.99 + 3.54 ln CSL 0.73*
CSL x SIV 13 SIV = 0.21 CSL2.20 ln SIV = - 1.56 + 2.20 ln CSL 0.63*
WW x SAW 13 SAW = 4.30 WW0.15 ln SAW = 1.46 + 0.15 ln WW 0.48
WW x SWW 13 SWW = 3.40 WW0.56 ln SWW = 1.22 + 0.56 ln WW 0.56*
WW x SIV 13 SIV = 0.33 WW0.38 ln SIV = - 1.11 + 0.38 ln WW 0.47
Ovigerous females
CSL x SAW 10 SAW = 0.97 CSL1.48 ln SAW = - 0.03 + 1.48 ln CSL 0.68*
CSL x SWW 10 SWW = 0.10 CSL2.47 ln SWW = - 2.30 + 2.47 ln CSL 0.52
CSL x SIV 10 SIV = 0.02 CSL2.12 ln SIV = - 3.91 + 2.12 ln CSL 0.68*
WW x SAW 10 SAW = 4.41 WW0.18 ln SAW = 1.48 + 0.18 ln WW 0.22
WW x SWW 10 SWW = 1.35 WW0.31 ln SWW = 0.30 + 0.31 ln WW 0.17
WW x SIV 10 SIV = 0.19 WW0.81 ln SIV = - 1.66 + 0.21 ln WW 0.17